55117Federal Register / Vol. 61, No. 207 / Thursday, October 24, 1996 / Rules and Regulations
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION
47 CFR Part 73
[MM Docket No. 95–137; RM–8532]
Radio Stations; Table of Assignments;
West Virginia
AGENCY: Federal Communications

obsolete for which new FAR coverage is
available, or the coverage is included in
procedures internal to EPA. Codification
of the Agency’s internal procedures is
unnecessary, since they have no
significant cost or administrative impact
on contractors or offerors.
B. Executive Order 12866
The final rule is not a significant
regulatory action for the purposes of
Executive Order 12866; therefore, no
review is required by the Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs.
C. Paperwork Reduction Act
The Paperwork Reduction Act does
not apply because this final rule does
not contain information collection
requirements that require the approval
of OMB under the Paperwork Reduction
Act of 1980 (44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.).
D. Regulatory Flexibility Act
The EPA certifies that this final rule
does not exert a significant economic
impact on a substantial number of small
entities. The requirements to contractors
under the final rule impose no
reporting, record-keeping, or any
compliance costs.
E. Unfunded Mandates
This final rule will not impose
unfunded mandates on state or local
entities, or others.
List of Subjects in 48 CFR Parts 1505,
1514, 1537, 1548, and 1552.
Government procurement.
Therefore, 48 CFR Chapter 15 is
amended as set forth below:
1. The authority for Parts 1505, 1514,
1537, 1548, and 1552 continues to read
as follows:
Authority: Sec. 205(c), 63 stat. 390, as
amended, 40 U.S.C. 486(c).
2. Subpart 1505.4 is removed.
3. Section 1514.201–6(a) is removed
and the paragraph designation (b) is
removed.
4. Subpart 1537.2 is removed.
5. Subpart 1548.1 is removed.
6. Section 1552.214–70 is removed.